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The purpose of amendment is to make the following revisions to the Final RFP and to answer questions received in response to the Final RFP:
a) STANDARD FORM 33, Item 12, is revised to reflect the change in the number of days for acceptance of the offer as follows:
  
In compliance with the above, the undersigned agrees, if this offer is accepted within 
180 calendar days (60 calendar days unless a different period is inserted by the 
offeror) from the date for receipt of offers specified above, to furnish any or all items 
upon which prices are offered at the price set opposite each item, delivered at the 
designated point(s) within the time specified in the schedule.
 b)   RFP SECTION J, Attachment J.1 (b) CLIENT AUTHORIZATION LETTER 
       Paragraph 5 is revised to change the response date to the Past Performance 



Questionnaire as follow:

       A response to this questionnaire is requested to the above address no later than 


August 9, 2006.
c)    RFP SECTION H.8 - KEY PERSONNEL AND FACILITIES (NFS 1852.235-


71) (MAR 1989)

       Subparagraph (c) is revised to delete “Team Leads (Center Specific)” from the list of 


personnel and/or facilities.
d)   The following questions have been received in response in the Final RFP.  The respective 
answers are provided herewith:

Question 1: 
 Is it the government’s intent to have offerors submit resumes and commitment letters for all positions listed as “key” in Clause H.8, Key Personnel and Facilities.  If yes, offerors who may desire to retain incumbent team leads are negatively impacted since incumbent personnel may be strongly discouraged (or even prohibited) from discussing personal employment options.   It has been our experience in communicating with incumbent personnel that they are well qualified and highly desire to remain with the project, but are concerned that their short-term employment may be jeopardized.   Thus the requirement, as it exists, may severely inhibit competition.  Will the government consider 1) amending the solicitation to request a resume and commitment letter for the key position of Project Manager only since this is the only key position likely to represent  a discriminator among offerors? OR, 2) amend the solicitation to include the right of first refusal for incumbent personnel other than the Program Manager.
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 Answer:

The solicitation will be amended to request a resume and commitment letter for the key position of Program Manager only.
     
 Question 2:

  Page C.7, Item 6.3, Contractor Tracking System.  Will the existing tracking system be considered government furnished equipment/property for the follow-on contract?
       Answer:

The existing tracking system is the property of the current contractor and will not remain with the Government after the current contractor leaves.  The successful offeror will be required to develop and use its own tracking system.

Question 3:   


 Please advise if the Program Manager position identified in the solicitation Clause H.8, Key   Personnel and Facilities, is currently included as a key personnel position in the existing contract. 
      Answer:  No, the Program Manager position is not included as a key personnel position in the existing contract. 
    
Question 4:

 Page L-13, Item 2, Contract Management, requests that the offeror provide contract management information to assist the government in evaluating the topic of labor relations experience.  Is the follow-on contract anticipated to involve organized labor?
      Answer:


Page L-13, Item 2, deals with Past Performance in Contract Management.  The current contract is not under a labor relations agreement and it is not anticipated that the follow-on contract will be either.
      Question 5:
  Will the government consider a 2 week extension to the proposal due date to promote maximum competition since the publication of significant changes in the final RFP from the draft RFP?
Answer:
Amendment  No. One (1) included a one week extension.  No further extensions are anticipated.
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